Yjamato

B & 5 H =
Instruction Manual

INBIE—%4
COMPACT MOTOR

AZ-SD/Y

AZ-SD ¥1)—X
AZ-SD Series
[ AZ-SD 2 )—X DRk S RG22 8 This instruction manual shows contents
ZERHULTWETD, different from AZ-SD series.
AZ-SD Y —XDEURFSBEEEHDE TS Read this manual with INSTRUCTION of
EAEEL, AZ-SD series.
FEBOERICHIOTE BRIRGAEE Before using your compact motor, please
BRIFTEBHVILENETELEERL read the instruction manual and under-
TOSIELSBRENLTES L, stand the contents well.
FleBmAICR I RIBBENCRDTTH After reading the instruction manual,
WOTHRENBEZBIREL TS, please keep it in a location where it is eas-
\ ily accessible to the operator. y

g%MMmNWmWMMWWM%wMM



H R/CONTENTS

LIEZ A 1
1.1 F—JILHhv K 1
1.2 INBIE—45 OO 1T 2
1.3 FRfg S
1.4 E—SYDRE 8

1.4.1 EAXRE 8
1.4.2 BLWEEDRTF 9

2. HE =& 10

3. A4S ITRIVNDR S E 11

1. Installation 13
1.1 Table cutting diagram 13
1.2 Installing small motor 14
1.3 Wiring 17
1.4 Setting up motor 20

1.4.1 Basic settings 20
1.4.2 Setting sewing speed 21
2. Regular maintenance 22
3. How to replace timing belt 23
*kKILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST k%
BEDHD

AR BLEICLD ERARREEE T BCEABNET ZDBICIE AEORNER LOHERLGE D—A ARRE—KLE
WMBAABIET DT BSIUHT T RSV A EDERICH> T FLEHLTHIET A F—DERDPIEHENRE
DNEBINTHELICEETERVIENBIET,

Attention

The parts used for this product are subject to change without notice. If such a change is
made, any part of the contents and illustrations of this instruction manual may not con-
form to this product.

In preparing the instruction manual, we have made our best efforts for making it free of
any error or omission. If any error or omission should yet be found, it might not be recti-
fied immediately.




1. EZEIS

= S Wi
XD X H)ITEMMILTL Z &\,

315

7 — 7 0WANE 1200 X 540 X 45

X 1-1 (= %]

AZ-SD/Y



1. EZ T

1.2 NBEE—5 DD T

(1) S v icikx2P Q%Y M1 5,
Xty 7 vra@%IEFYOIFEAT S,

X 1-2

)Xty 7Tvyand~—70% FicLTE—Y XN
E—YHE@DZ I VICHY T 5,
1EFP®IRKIEDIZLTEL,

B) 7=V (VORI I %7 FDIZHHIAT 5,
E2x2®% 2757y %7 b DY) DI YT T
£r 3,
k2 OZHO T %,

AZ-SD/Y



1. EZ AT

42Xty 7Tvea@% FI74 3T, KEFEEHRIICIEE 3
E G [E] S
X% 7= (M) O©O7 =Y (R)@IcHiT 5,
Ixty 7y ya@%REFAICEIL TV FODZEES,
Kk L TEBWIERP®EMOAT 5,

SV FOIRDIE, AL oI EE) 108N o f T L
FEE 2. 7mibbr 2k,

(5) N b A N—@% Y (T B,

NLbE N E
BHz D

AZ-SD/Y



1A

(6) N FaA —n@% 7 =Y (/) ®ICDY 117 5.
FUNREMODMITFRB—=ELTw5 I E2HERL TR
S\,

X 1-8

AZ-SD/Y



1. EZ AT

1.3 EciR

N ==
A /E I%\
EEREF O MO=ILRYy 7 R EERICEHRLBEWTLEE WL,

Qaviu—Rry Z7REXF N2y b, TE=YOHHFEZSIHL CTT7— 7 VI FIFTL 20,
Oavia—lLRrRy A, R¥LIL=Zy b, =%, Z—NVIC(>vZ7aFrAL¥F)id,. E—YOHHEZSIHL
THE L TL 2 &\,
Oavev i, @ET27772HEL. BRa—FET I 7Z2/ERL TS 0,
(BEIEED 380V OgEIE, 7TR=U 2L TLEZI W, )

=V 7T DER

I =
Alil%\
l£D5V7(WHZMSWMUuﬂﬁmﬁﬂﬁﬁbUMT<ﬁéuoﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ?%ﬁ%hﬁ&@i?ogj

0 IR — 7L
@
et
[o]
Eill .
oels 4 L
s 9 Ba
> == LS fﬁ'ﬁﬁ]ﬂ’f‘y 7 A
o8 & &
X oy [0Fl2
';} és
@ @
TR v 7 2 5 RN v
1-11
S =i
NEE
(:%%3—FH@E%%@%(%%E%M@M%WEEEbT(Eémo j

AZ-SD/Y



1A

Raxo%

RaxssQzhikr —7NVDaxr QI LAAET,

a7 D I 3 Mz Fm

RS i
AZ8020SD-8 1070192
AZ8500SD-8
AZ7020SD-8, AZ7500SD-8 1070193 @
AZ8120SD-8, AZ8500SD-31 1070194
AZ7120SD-8, AZ7500SD-31
#1
1-12
I3 ==
K A IE I%\ \
1. BEVWDI I VICHBULIER ARV 7 ZFERL TSIV,
RIOxV %1, R2LDHIBRZLTVWERIDT, WHUAWR ARV Z#EELLETE. 200
BT 2HEFENHHND XY,
2RIOAxRV YV ZzEHELRBWE T Y OREMEERE 2,000sti/min [CERESNE T,
X, B2 FOREINSKEELFHIRINET,
N J

AZ-SD/Y



1. EZ AT

318 380V DEFRZEAT 115G

350
A bz s (neutral point) 23058 T,
s R —
R L2
S L2 S 1T o =M 380V i
I |
- L2
o N
ERRVA ° [ H—
Neutral Line L
e i 220V /wsi22ov] /| 220v
YE—% YE—% YE—%
X 1-13 Wit/ fk M/ R B0/ R
31 4 5=
R Iz (neutral point) 2SHEETT,
A [ o] R —
R L2
S . -
s > S | = 380V &Ik
T
© 2 ;
7 AR N -
Neutral Line -
B Wil 220V ik 220v] /[t 220V
Y E—% YE—% YE—%
CREWE " VR T S
1-14 N
H
VAVAA4
]
it/ fk B
Y E—YDERaI—F
1-15
I3 ==
A IE I%\
BERRHBICHIIA (neutral point) H7RIFNIE, Y E—FIFEHRTEFXTEA,
BEHRInE. BWEIIEENHHDET,
AZ-SD/Y



1AM

1.4 E—5 DRE

E

SUVOBRBVPEREICINUTE—YZEULSREL TS W, RoRERMEPHRIBEORREICED XT,

[ ANFEE

N

1.EHRENDI—RZ YO ICRET S

L. [P] % =% L Ans o @iHZ ANS &, T047TMAC) ERRSNET,

o o]
_h%ﬁi @ @%ii
e e
[:::] + S r o
[T l_Wﬁ I|_|||
2. [S]®—=#¥eBtEo | |3. [C| W[D]x—z#L 4. [S|F—#MF LH L OREICLH
i % d 2 — F s T i 5 o 2 — F SNET, 2 LTHBIMZ ) —
RENET, 0 ZHLET, 2LE—F  IKRY £,
v sl e @EE‘;I
E§\ ifaff=
e MALPD 2 8 e
A D

AB/cD A[B/C|D
SIO% %@

N ==
A IE I%\
YOLADO—KREFEELEHEWTLSEE L,
WEPEEDORERICED XTI,

S EE I, fEVHEEZ 2,000sti/min ICHEL TV ET,
T2 IR0 T, BOBEZFZEL TLEE W, (1142 BOWHEEDORE, 2R)

AZ-SD/Y



1. 3EZ AT

142 HWEEDIRTE

PRIEIC A8 TR W EERRE 21T ) .

(#1) 2000sti/min 75 6000sti/min ICZH T 254
L[P]*—%mLx7. 2.[S]x—mmL £,
T001.H; ¢F£RINZFT, TH. 2000, tFRnINEd,

3.[a|[B|[c|[D]oxs >

P S L PlS i
I 7 [ '!/f;w
Y
3. o - 000 H
A/B C D ABCD
BEOE B

fEVHEZBEL £,

P8 T AT

W= W

2

4. TH. 6000, EFRIN
L[S x—zMLET.
5. /—<ILE—FIZRD 7,

(#71)

10|

x
an
c2
c2
c2

@
®
(%)
Ead

PS|A
) ) () G2

SRR A

'‘ABCD
RO

1. HERER2FRSED

( ERERT BN, RSN AL, WATE A,
TED &) ICHRELEZIT> TS,

2. [A]F =2 L To < LAUREE TIX X X ) DRICHE
fii 150, BERFENL

H, 6500 - H S000 H, -
DEEL ) INEELE ) JAlB ¢ D of, 5
] \Vggg@ﬁ [ eeoR |
3. [c]x—zmL< 4.[B] ¥ —mL< 5.[A] ¥ —cHdii%
| Bl Y 1155 Bl Y 1175 B
H, X Ho 000 H GBLO0
LI ?' Al Bl C D| . A| B/ C D|
S 0L
- e Y
- ==
A IE I%\
SV VDRWEER., REEVEEMEICEELLBVWTLLEEW, BEVREORRAICKED XY,
AZ-SD/Y



2. BERIR

(1) S voiidE 5,11 S ok 22KL. 3
VARRDER E R EIT o T\,

(2)/NEIE— Y DFFEE 7 4 L7 DODIEZ Y ZHHELD fRvT
L 7EZ v,

B)Hic—FE, "V AN—QZHWO ML TREEL T
|28
IL.NY FRA—=IL@ERD 43,
2. )L b AN=@FI) AT,
3. 7—V@OKORNL FOAD T I ZH) 5L,

: ==
A Ii I%\
T—J@OBOERILNODEICEHIEED
& RNILEDBYINBRRICED £,

2-3

AZ-SD/Y

10



3. 1INV DIRRITE

(YN FhRA — Oz 449,

(2) RV b AN—Q@ZFHLY AT,

B)E—HMNEDIEFPQ (31 ) 25D 5,

A) Xty 7y a@% FI7A4NTREFGEIGANICIEE % £
<A,

G)HVLFZIOA L, FILORL 27— (/N)®
7= (R)DIcHIT 5,

B)F¥F Ly 7y a@%REIHIANCEL TRV FE%IES,
E—IHNEDILR2CQ%OMNIT S,

)L FBODED X, L b oddEF 108N O T
Lf: é: %x /»,‘J 27 mmf:.z’){f: CL_O

4 3-1

)R LB
D B w5

11

AZ-SD/Y



.MV INIL S DREAE

(5) NV F A N—Q@ZID 1T 5,

6) Ny FhA —LD% 7= (/) BICH) 11T 5,
FYREMDHFRB—=E LT 5 I 2R LT
T,

AZ-SD/Y

12



1. Installation

1.1 Table cutting diagram

Semi-sabmerged type
Add to cut the machine table refer to fig. 1-1.

315

Table dimensions 1200 X 540x45

A

) Operator
Fig. 1-1

AZ-SD/Y

13



1. Installation

1.2 Installing small motor

(1) Install the screw@d onto the machine.
Put the eccentric bushing@ onto the screw (.

(2) With the alignment mark® of the eccentric
bushing® facing up, install the motor and
motor bracket® onto the sewing machine.

Use the screws® to provisionally secure the

motor and its bracket.

Fig. 1-3

(3) Insert the pulley (small)® into the
crankshaft(@).
Put the screw® in position on the flat part(®
of the crankshaft, and tighten it up.
Then tighten up the screwdd.

AZ-SD/Y

14



1. Installation

(4) Keep turning the eccentric bushing®

counterclockwise using a screwdriver until it

stops rotating, To make To make
Place the belt@ over the pulley (small)® and the belt the belt
looser more taut

the pulley (large)@. m

Turn the eccentric bushing®@ clockwise to make
the belt@ more taut. Tighten up the screw®

that was provisionally secured

The belt tension must be such that the center
part of the belt sags by about 2.7 mm when it

is pressed using a force of about 108 N.

Fig. 1-5

(5) Install the belt cover®

Fig. 1-7

AZ-SD/Y

15



1. Installation

(6) Install the hand wheel@® onto the pulley
(small) ®).

Check that the screw hole and installation

hole are aligned properly.

AZ-SD/Y
16



1. Installation

1.3 Wiring

Connect each part to the control box of motor as shown in the figure.
Check that the colors and shapes of the connectors match, and connect them securely. Provide a

plug that fits the power outlet, and connect the plug to the power cable. (Refer to page 12 if
the supply voltage is 380 V.)

/N WARNING

To avoid electrical hazard, keep the power cable for the control box unplugged during wiring.}

Install the control box and the pedal unit on the back surface of the machine table referring to
the instruction manual for the motor.

Connect the control box, the pedal unit, the motor, and the rotation detector unit(synchronizer)
referring to the instruction manual for the motor.

Provide a plug that fits the power outlet, and connect the plug to the power cable. (Refer to page
19 if the supply voltage is 380 V.)

O O O /1

Connecting lamp B¢

/N\ CAUTION

Never use the lamp other than the LED lamp
(DC12V, 50mA). If used, it can cause the
damage to the control box.

//

Rotation detector
unit

Power cable

o]
do-®
+[o]
=
[ Control box
WEEZ
i
[oP] 3

S

Rear view of control box Pedal sensor

Fig. 1-11

/A CAUTION

Secure the air pipe and power cable at locations where they will not come into contact with

AZ-SD/Y
17



1. Installation

R connector

Insert the R connectord) into the connector®).

AZ7120SD-8, AZ7500SD-31

Models Parts No.
AZ8020SD-8 1070192
AZ8500SD-8
AZ7020SD-8, AZ7500SD-8 1070193
AZ8120SD-8, AZ8500SD-31 1070194

Table 1

-

/\ CAUTION

1. Use an R connector that is compatible with the machine you will be using.
The R connector is subject to some safety-related restrictions. As such, if a non-compatible R connector is
connected, the machine may be damaged.
2. If the R connector is not connected, the maximum rotational speed of the machine will be set to 2,000 sti/min.
In addition, restrictions are placed on the use of some of the functions from a safety perspective.

The last 3 digits of the
parts number are shown here

Fig. 1-12

AZ-SD/Y

18




1. Installation

When using a 3-phase 380V power supply

3-phase 5-wire system

Note: Must have a neutral point

s R —
R L2
Factory 3-phase 380 V
2 T S| power supply
T
TS W T
o N
Neutral Line = NE |
LE ]
_T_ Single—phase Single—phase Single-phase
220 VY motor 220 VY motor 220 V Y motor
Fig.2-19  Yellow/Green Yellow/Green Yellow/Green
3-phase 4-wire system
Note: Must have a neutral point
(o] R
R L2
S Factory 3-phase 380 V
o s| power supply
L2
T
° 2 ;
Neutral Line f\]'
Single—phase Single—phase Single—phase
220 V'Y motor 220 VY motor 220 VY motor
Fig. 2-20 Yellow/Green Yellow/Green Yellow/Green
Blue
Brown
Yellow/Green

A\ CAUTION

Y motor Power cable

Fig. 2-21

The Y motor cannot be connected unless there is a neutral point in the power supply system. If it is connected

without such a point, it may break down.

19

AZ-SD/Y



1. Installation

1.4 Setting up motor

1.4.1 Basic settings

/\ CAUTION

Set up the motor correctly according to the model of machine and device. Improper set-up
can cause damage to machine.

1. Set the code of simple settings to “YO”

Procedure

1. Turn on the power switch while pressing |E| key. LED displays “047MAC” .

Lo
ST

AlBIcD)

DY

Gl T
% = X
il =]

2. Press key to dis-
play current code of

simple settings.

3. Press or @ key to

shift the code to “YO”.

.......

wlse
BEdE

........

ST
urjajmps

EEOE

4. Press key to switch to the
new settings. And it returns to
“Normal mode” .

Gl el
XN O O O S
al g e
nACPD £ 9. |

‘AB/cD AlB[c|p
(SRS =

Note: Normal mode is the mode that motor can work normally.

/\ CAUTION

( Be sure to set the code to “YO” , otherwise the machine will be damaged.

)

In case of simple settings, the sewing speed has been set to 2000 sti/min.
Set the proper sewing speed according to the sewing machine model. (Refer to “1.4.2 Setting sewing

speed” .)

AZ-SD/Y

20




1. Installation

1.4.2 Setting sewing speed

Set the proper sewing speed depending on the machine model.

Example: Change the sewing speed from 2000rpm to 6000 sti/min.

1‘ PI‘eSSIE'keY to dlSplay 2' Press key to display“ 4. PreSSkeY after LED diS—
B L » plays “H.6000”.
001. H™. fl. 2000 5.1t returns to “Normal
3.Set the sewing speed by

mode” .

pressing @ keys.| |(Finished.)

S5 EE R e sl o Il
Curo® | nroe U B el
8o  D3ooLoH HoE000l s B
seen ser LG e

[ Perform the following steps in case the sewing speed can not be changed to desired value. \

1.Display the sewing 2. Presskey, LED displays the maximum value “O%%%”  then
speed. the minimum value “50”.

H 5500 " H 9000 " H, ol
BEEE ) INEEE [AlB[c[D @ . &
OEOR) ¢ Vist-c I

|

U J
|
i 3. Press key to in— 4. Press key to in— 5. Use key to change
| crease the figure of crease the figure of the number value.
| number value. number value.
I .
|
! Imimin
ey | H i AT HE \ H G000
H """-.' & 5.....:'
bessmecnny? B H _?.' AlB & DI Snoees? A‘ Bl ¢ DI

OF - “EEOH

<
g

/A CAUTION

Do not input any sewing speed over the speed limit. The machine can be damaged.

AZ-SD/Y

21



2. Regular maintenance

(1) Refer to ”5.11 Cleaning the machine” in the
sawing machine’ s instruction manual, and
proceed to clean and check the machine body.

(2) Every day, clean off the dust on the dust
proof filter@ of the small servo motor.

(3) Once a month, remove the belt cover®, and
clean it.
1. Remove the hand wheel®@.
2. Remove the belt cover®).
3. Remove any dust around the pulleys® and ©
and the belt(®.

A\ CAUTION

If foreign matter becomes wedged between the pulleys
@ and ® and the belt®), the belt may break.

AZ-SD/Y

22



3. How to replace timing belt

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Remove the hand wheel(D.

Remove the belt cover®).

Loosen the three screws® of the motor
bracket.

Keep turning the eccentric bushing®@
counterclockwise using a screwdriver until it
stops rotating

Remove the old belt, and set the new belt on
over the pulley (small)® and pulley (large)(®.
Turn the eccentric bushing@® clockwise to
make the belt® more taut. Tighten the motor
bracket screw(®).

The belt tension must be such that the center
part of the belt sags by about 2.7 mm when it

is pressed using a force of about 108N.

To make
the belt

To make
the belt

more taut

Fig. 3-3

23

AZ-SD/Y



3. How to replace timing belt

(7) Reset the belt cover®.

(8) Install the hand wheel@ onto the pulley

(small) ®).
Check that the screw hole and the installation

hole are aligned properly.

AZ-SD/Y
24



ILLUSTRATED
SPARE PARTS LIST

AZ-SD/Y



AZ-SD/Y (1)

AZ-SD/Y



AZ-SD/Y(1) INBE—% (1) 1
|
Ref.No _ Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 2151097 Motor Bracket E-YEfA 1
2 009970 Screw(M6-1 X 20) xRy 5
3 2151118 Pulley(Small) 7= (UI\) 1
4 160004 Screw(M6-1 X 4.8) xRy 2
5 2151117 Timing Velt AT VINI)L S 1
6 2151119 Pulley(Large) 7= (KX) 1
7 009740 Screw(M6-1 X 10) xRy 2
8 2151098 Velt Cover ~NJL ks A/ — 1
9 2151247 Hand Wheel I\ Rik1 =)L 1
10 120036 Screw(M3-0.5 X 20) xRy 3
11 000444 Washer v+ 3
12 3500606 Dust Proof Fillter HEET 1« LY 1
13 009770 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 2
14 000538 Washer Ty 4
15 1200363 Rotation Detector Unit R—=JLIC(HH) 1
16 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 6
17 2151254 Motor Cover E—5HI/)\— 1
18 9613364 Motor tT—4 1
19 009751 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) xRy 4
20 2151255 Eccentric Bushing IxtyIvya 1
21 180005 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) xRy 1
22 110001 Screw(M4-0.7 x5.4) xRy 1
23 1200353 Intermediate Cable Rk — )L 1
24 @ ————— R Connector(See the below) RIxXV% (TRZR) 1
25 2150462 Qil Cooling Fan Magnet Unit 727Xy (#8) 1
R Connector (R 237 % )
Model Parts No.
AZ8020SD-8 1070192
AZ8500SD-8 1070193

AZ7020SD-8, AZ7500SD-8

AZ8120SD-8, AZ85005D-31
AZ7120SD-8, AZ7500SD-31

1070194

AZ-SD/Y



AZ-SD/Y(2)

)k =
@A) gy
Q0 .

\VA:

LD
A=

AZ-SD/Y



AZ-SD/Y(2) INBIE—% (2) ?

Ref.No _ Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 9613380 Control Box, C. Set(Note) HIEAR Y 7 2 ($)GE) 1
2 1057152 Control Board(Note) il iEEAR (OF ) 1
3 1057153 Panel Board IR JVER 1
4 350014 Wood Screw(¢ 5 X% 25) AR 7
5 1670181 Fuse(0.6A) E2—X(0.6A) 1
6 1070182 Fuse(15A) Ea2—X(15A) 2
7 9611077 Pitman Ev k> 1
8 9613362 Pedal Sensor, C. Set RYI)tEY (H8) 1
9 1057154 Pedal Sensor Board RY )t Y ER 1

Note: When ordering the Part No. 9613380 of Ref. No. 1 and the Part No. 1057152 of Ref. No. 2,
please inform us of the CODE that describes to the sticker on the back of the Control Box,
C. Set with Part No..

(73:) Ref. No. 1 Parts No. 9613380 &0 Ref. No. 2 Parts No. 1057152 %Z ZH X0 IE. W& & i
HHA Y 7 2 (fl) BEOZAT v A—ICR#E L TE D £9 CODE(a—F ) 2BAISE {3,

PARTS NO. 9613365
MODEL: ADOOO/Y
+ CODE: YO

Control Box, C. Set
FlERY 72 ($8)

AZ-SD/Y



jamato

VPV VEERAER
YAMATO SEWING MAGHINE MFG. 60,LTD.

4-4-12NISHITENMA, KITA-KU, OSAKA,JAPAN
TEL:81-6-6364-5621 FAX:81-6-6364-7185

T530-0047 RKERWEEXAXRBITEHIFERS
TEL(06) 6364-5621(4)FAX(06) 6364-7185

P/N 9730208 (P/ | /HY)
No.1 Edited in 2009.8
(AZ-SD/Y) Printed in Japan 2009.8.1H @)



	目　次
	[P1]   1. 据え付け方
	[P1]   1.1 テーブルカット図
	[P2]   1.2 小型モータの取り付け
	[P5]   1.3 配線
	[P8]   1.4 モータの設定
	[P8]   1.4.1　基本設定
	[P9]   1.4.2　縫い速度の設定


	[P10] 2. 日常点検
	[P11] 3. タイミングベルトの交換方法
	ILLUSTRATEDSPARE PARTS LIST

	CONTENTS
	[P13] 1. Installation
	[P13] 1.1 Table cutting diagram
	[P14] 1.2 Installing small motor
	[P17] 1.3 Wiring
	[P20] 1.4 Setting up motor
	[P20] 1.4.1　Basic settings
	[P21] 1.4.2　Setting sewing speed


	[P22] 2. Regular maintenance
	[P23] 3. How to replace timing belt
	ILLUSTRATEDSPARE PARTS LIST


